Rule 2 47

(a)

Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of
admmistrator(s)

Contact Details:

(b} Insert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Joint Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
BECAUSE LIMITED 03547059

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 5427 of 2011

We (a) A J Duncan & M C Healy of Leonard Curbis, One Great Cumberland Place,

2.24B

Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

administrator(s) of the above company atiach a progress report for the period

from to
{b) 22 June 2011 {b) 16 May 2012
Signed C z >'
Joint Administrator

Dated 22 May 2012

Leonarad Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information n the box | One Great Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

opposite but f you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the form The conteet | Ref MKE/34
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the

puhlir rarnrd

WEDNESDAY

Tel 0207535 7000

DX Number DX Exchange

u have completed and signed this form please send it te the Registrar of Companies at Companies
fown Way, Cardiff, CF14 2UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A19IHGSH"
A1

23/05/2012 #225
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
Y BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

BECAUSE LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

AND FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 03547059

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 22 December 2011 to 16 May 2012

22 May 2012

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberiand Place, Marhle Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LI31/MKEISBEC03/1010




BEcause Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Steps taken dunng the Administration and Progress to Date
3 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

4 Joint Admimistrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

3 Pre-Administration Costs

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Extension of Administration
8 Further Assets to be Realised
9 Other Relevant Information and Qutcome for Creditors

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved

B Final Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 22 June 2011 to 16 May 2012
C Final Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 22 June 2011 to 16 May 2012

D Information Detailing Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

E Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 2012




BEcause Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liqudation

TO:

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

ALL CREDITORS, THE COURT AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
STATUTORY INFORMATION

| was appointed Joint Admmistrator of BEcause Limited (“the Company”} together with James Bradney
on 22 June 2011 M C Healy replaced James Bradney as Joint Administrator on 14 December 2011 by
Order of the High Court M C Healy 1s hcensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
and | am licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The
appointment of the Joint Administrators {“the Joint Adminustrators”) was made by Ms Sharon Richey, a
director

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 5427 of 2011

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), the function
of the Jont Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone The initia! penod
of the Jont Administrators’ appointment has not been extended

The Company was ncorporated on 17 Apnl 1998 and commenced to trade shorlly thereafter The
Company's registered office was changed from Lync House, 149 Hammersmith Road, London, W14
0QL to 37 Floor, 39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue, London W1D 6LA following my appointment and then
subsequently changed to One Great Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, London W1IH 7LW The
registered number 15 03547059

On 4 August 2011, the Joint Administrators sent a statement of proposals to all creditors of the
Company A meeting of creditors was held on 19 August 2011 at which these proposals, attached at
Appendix A, were approved There have been no major amendments ta, or deviations from, those
proposals

The Company’s main centre of operations Is based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation
STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRESS TO DATE

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' initial letter to creditors dated 9
June 2011 and previous reports dated 4 August 2011 and 20 January 2012

Book Debts

Since my last report dated 20 January 2012 an additional £5,923 33 has been recovered Efforts
regarding the coliection of the remaining book debts are ongoing

Deferred Consideration

As previously reported, in accordance with the sale and purchase agreement, 2 5% of the purchaser's
gross profit to 31 December 2011 was due to be paid by 31 January 2012 | confirm that £18,277 has
since been receved in respect of this asset No further realisations will be made in respect of deferred
canstderation

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 212




BEcause Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

24

25

26

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

Other Assets

An amount of £1,600 has been receved In respect of an award of costs for a legaf dispute entered into
pnior to the Company being placed into Administration

Investigations

We have complied with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
and a report has been submitted to the appropnate authonty

Attached as Appendix B is a final summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the penod of the Admintstration from 22 June 2011 to 16 May 2012 This shows what assets of the
Company were realised and for what value and what payments were made to creditors or others

It also shows detalls of expenses incurred and paid during the period of this report No expenses remain
unpad

Funds of £105,690 66 will be transferred to the hquidation

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

As adwised in our previous reports dated 4 August 2011 and 20 January 2012, the Joint Administrators
must perform therr functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

(@) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (If this cannot be achieved)

(b) achiewing a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole and,

where the objective of the Administration ts to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured

or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarnly harm the interests of the creditors as a

whole

In our opinion, the first objective was not achievable The shareholders and directors had indicated that
they were unable to provide further funding and no further third party funding could be obtained

The second objective has been achieved, as a sale of the business upon our appointment has resulted
in funds being received in the Administration, which would not ctherwise be the case had the Company
been wound up and therefore a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole has been achieved
As the second objective has been achieved it is not necessary to consider the third objective

The Administration was financed by monies received from asset realisations

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 2012




BEcause Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

41

42

43

44

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors held on 19 August 2011, the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed and payable by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

As advised in therr previous report dated 20 January 2012, the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 21
December 2011 were £17,712 50 Thereafter further costs of £12,510 have been incurred The total
costs are summansed at Appendix C and compnse 145 4 hours at an average rate of £207 86 per hour
In accordance with the approval given, £22,840 50 has been paid on account of these costs and the
balance will be paid in the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to which the Company 1s now subject Costs
have been incurred in the following main areas of activity

Statutory & Review

This Iincludes tme spent dealing with statutory requirements such as Companies House filing,
advertising and case reviews

Assets
This includes time spent haising with the purchaser of the Company's assets, agents and bankers
Liabilities

This includes time dealing with telephone enquines from creditors as well as general correspondence
with credifors

General Administration

This includes time spent prepanng letters and dealing with day to day quenes that anse in the
Administration

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

This includes tme spent in the compiling of reports to creditors, including the Joint Administrators’
proposals sent to creditors on 4 August 2011 and ali the supporting documentation This also includes
time spent on preparation for the meeting of creditors held on 19 August 2011

Furher detals of the Joint Administrators’ charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix D
Please note that Leonard Curtis charge out rates have been amended with affect from 7 May 2012

Creditors also approved the basis upon which the Joint Administrators recharge interal disbursements
that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of the
calculation of therr recharge 1s also attached at Appendix D Specific expenditure relating to the
administration of a particular case s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse items such as dentfiable telephone
calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including car
mileage at 45p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services
specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as pnnting, room hire and
storage

Jont Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 2012




BEcause Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

45

46

47

48

51

61

62

In this case the following Category 2 costs have been incurred dunng the penod of this report and,
where shown, retmbursed to our company

Type Incurred Paid Unpaid
£ £ £

Internal photocopying @ 10p per copy 206 80 206 80 -

General stationery, postage, telephone etc @ £100 per 100 creditors/ - - -

members or part thereof

Total 206 80 206 80

Further detatls of our company’s charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of dishursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at AppendixD

On this assignment the Joint Administrators used the foliowing professional adwisors, including
subcontractors

Name of Professional Adwvisor

Service Provided

Basis of Fees

Gately LLP Legal Advice Time Cost Basis
WMT LLP Markehing Advice Time Cost Basis
AgentCite Limifed Valuation of Company Assets Time Cost Basis

Detalls of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff
allecation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix D Further information
may be found in “A Creditors Guide to Administrators' Fees" This 1s available from our office free of
charge or may be downloaded from www leonardeurtis co ukfindex php/downloads/Creditors-Guides

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs have been incurred and paid out of funds
pad to Bndge Business Recovery pror to appointment

Charged by Services provided Amount paid Amount
f's unpard
£'s

Bndge Business Recovery LLP Adwvising  directors  and 17,602 50 -
negotiation of the sale to
Simply Because Limited

WMT LLP Marketing report 5,736 00

Gateley LLP Sale and purchase 5,641 50
agreement

AgentCite Limited Valuation of Company assets 1,020 00

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that the Joint
Administrators provide further nformation about therr remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
admimistration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, the Joint Admmistrators must provide all of the information
asked for, except so far as they consider that -

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

Joint Admimistrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 2012




BEcause Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

63

71

72

73

81

91

92

10
101
102

103

104

1t) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might
reasonably be expecled to lead to viclence aganst any person, or

)] we are subject to an obligation of confidenbality in respect of the information

The Joint Administrators must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress repori make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrator's remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incumred by the Joint Administrator as set out in this progress report are excessive

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Jont Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the pencd of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect

However, 1t 1s possible to extend the pencd of the Joint Administrators’ term of office for a specified
penod not exceeding six months with the consent of creditors

in this case, the Joint Administrators did not seek an extension

FURTHER ASSETS TO BE REALISED

There are no further assets to be realised other than the remaining book debts mentioned in paragraph
2 2 above

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators believe that there will be sufficient funds to be
passed to a Liquidator to enable a dividend, or dividends, to be declared to ordinary unsecured
creditors At the present time the tming and quantum of the dividend 1s uncertain

There are no preferential claims

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION
The automatic deadline for the Administration to end 1s 21 June 2012

The Company has now been moved from Administration to CVL and formal notice, attached as Appendix
E, was registered by the Registrar of Companies on 16 May 2012

With effect from this date the appointment of the Joint Administrators ceased and the appointment of M
C Healy and | as Joint Liguidators became effective

Also, in accordance with the resolutions passed at the meeting of creditors held on 19 August 2011, the
Joint Administrators were discharged from hability in respect of any actions of therrs as Joint
Administrators with effect from this date

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 2012




BEcause Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

105  The Joint Liquidators remuneration and recharge of Category 2 costs will be payable on the same basis
as fixed in the Administration

Creditors requinng further information should contact my office, in wnting Electronic communications should also
contain a full postal address

for and on behalf of
BECAUSE LIMITED

C

A JDUNCAN
former Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal
liability

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 2012




BEcause Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligmdation

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS APPROVED
AT A MEETING OF CREDITORS HELD ON 19 AUGUST 2011

It 1s proposed that

1)

3)

4)

The Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in
relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect

The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contaned in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they, in therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient tn order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

When 1t 15 anticipated that no better realisations will be made n the Administration than would
be avallable In a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company mto either
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, Company Voluntary Arrangement or info Compulsory
Ltquidation as deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed that Andrew
Duncan and another Director of Leonard Curtis would act as Joint Liquidators should the
Company be placed into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

In the event that a Company Voluntary Arrangement 1s proposed, the Arrangement will be
considered on its ments by the Voluntary Arrangements Service Acceptance of the
Administrator's proposals at this stage does not therefore imply acceptance of any Voluntary
Arrangement proposals that may be put forward as a consequence

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that the exit options identified in
proposal 3 and 4 above are inappropnate, then, in due course, the Joint Administrators wal
apply provistons at Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 enabhing the
Company to move from Administration to Dissolution This will be conditional on the completion
of all necessary investigations inte the Director’s affars and no deemed distribution to crediors
at the end of the Adminustration penod

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 2012




BEcause Limrted - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

RECEIPTS

Book Debt Surplus

Office Furniture and Equipment
Waork In Progress

Goodwill

Cash at Bank

Deferred Consideration

Bank Interest
Other Book Debts
Sundry Receipts

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees
Insurance
Adverisements
Agents' Fees

IT bicence Fee

{egal Disbursements

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Jont Administrators’ Disbursements

Administratron Expenses
Transferred to Liquidation

Balances in Hand

APPENDIX B
Summary of Joint Administraiors' Receipts and Payments
from 22 June 2011 to 16 May 2012
22 June 2011 to 21 22 December 2011 to
December 2011 16 May 2012 Total
Statement of Affars Floating Charge Floating Charge Floating Charge
£ £ £

62,426 53,021 05 592333 58,944 38
10,000 10,000 00 - 10,000 00
10,000 10,000 00 - 10,000 00
30,000 30,000 00 - 30,000 00

662 662 00 - 662 00
Uncertain - 18,277 00 18,277 00
113,088 103,683 05 24,200 33 127,883 38
935 1174 2109

1,080 96 - 1,080 96

1,600 00 1,600 00

104,773 36 2581207 130,585 43

55275 - 55275

31680 106 00 422 80

21300 - 21300

200 50 - 200 50

7500 - 7500

3500 - 3500

10,410 50 12,430 00 22,840 50

24168 303 54 54522

- 1000 1000

- - 105,690 66

12,045 23 12,849 54 130,585 43
92,728 13 12,962 53 000

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
23 May 2012




BEcause Limited In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidatson

APPENDIX C
'
Summary of Joint Administrators Time Costs from 22 December 2011 to 1§ May 2012
Diwrector Senlor Ranager Manager 1 Administrator 2 Administrater 4 Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Statutory & Review 21 94500 - 20 65000 83 927 50 - 94 252280 268 35
Assets 5 2500 - - 18 3500 - 23 540 00 23478
Liabilites - - - - 84 147000 - 84 147000 17500
General Admvistraton - - - 25 81250 251 439250 5 5000 281 525500 187 01
Post Appomitment Creds Mings - - - - - 143 250250 - 143 250250 17500
Reteaipts and Payments 2 2200 22 220 00 10000
Total 2% 117000 - 45 146280 549 960750 21 27000 647 1251000
Average Hourly Rate {£) 45000 _ 32500 17500 10000 19135
All Units are 6 minutes
Summary of Joint Administrators Time Costs from 22 June 2011 to 16 May 2012
Drrector Senior Manager Manager 1 Administrator 2 Administrator 4 Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ [ £

Statutory & Review 44 188000 - - 24 18000 118 206500 8 8000 194 490500 25284
Receipts & Payments - - - - - - - 25 25000 25 25000 100 00
Assets 14 63000 - 1 3250 28 490 00 - 43 115250 26802
Liabihes il 112500 - [} 19500 178 311500 209 443500 2220
Landiords 12 54000 - - - 5 8750 - 17 627 50 36912
Ganeral Admirugtraton - - 2% 81250 630 1102500 § 5000 660 1188750 180 11
Post Apportiment Creds Reporting 52 234000 12 42000 4 13000 143 206500 12 12000 223 551250 24720
Imvastgatons - - - - 83 145250 - 83 145250 175 00
Total 147 661500 12 420 00 80 195000 1,185 2030000 50 50000 1,454 3022250
Average Hourly Rate {€) 450 00 35000 32500 1HA 10000 207 86
All Units are 6 minutes

Jont Admunistrators Second and Final Progress Report
23 May 2012




BEcause Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE QF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curbis 1s considered to be relevant
Charge out Rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assighments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Old rates New rales (with effect from 7 May 2012)

Drrector £450 425
Principal Manager/Assoctate Director 350 N/A
Senior Manager 325 385
Manager 1 250 330
Manager 2 200 285
Manager 3 175 N/A
Senior Adminstrator 150 N/A
Adrnistrator 100 N/A
Administrator 1 N/A 230
Administrator 2 NA 210
Administrator 3 N/A 190
Adrministrator 4 NIA 135
Support 75 NIl

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an cbjective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director invoivement from the outset
Cther members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time
spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 15 charged Details of
any subconiractor(s) used are given in the attached report

Professional Advisors

Details of any professtonal adwiser{s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge oul rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements The choice of professional adwisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not
restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and thetr geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the admimistration of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a
‘category 1 disbursement® Category 1 dishursements will generally compnse supplies of incdental services speaifically
identifiable to the case, typically for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced trave! and
properly rembursed expenses, Including car mileage at 40p a mile (45p from 12 Apnl 2011), incurred by personnel In
connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practcally be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciliies provided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the joint administrators’ remuneration Such expenditure 1s
referred fo as a “calegory 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beleved
to be n e with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone ete £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Jomt Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
22 May 2012




WEDNESDAY

Rule 2117

The Insclvency Act 1586

Notice of move from administration to
creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Form 2 4B

2.34B

Name of Corpany
BECAUSE LIMITED

Company number
03547059

In the
High Court of Justice Chancery Dmvision

Court case number

$427 of 2011

{a) tsertnameisiand  We (a) A J Buncan and M C Healy of teonard Curtis, One Greal Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,

address{es) of
adminstrator(s} London WiH 7AW

()  tnsert name and address of hawing been appointed adminstrator(s) of (b) BECAUSE LIMITED,

regstered office of company
One Great Cumberland Place Marble Arch,

(&) Insetdatecf  London WIHZLW

appontment
() Insetnameofapplcnt! © _22June 301 by (d) High Court

appontor
hereby gwe notica that
the prowisians of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

{e) Insent namefs) and address(es}  anq (s proposed that (e) A J Puncan and M C Heaty of Leonard Curtis, One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,

ofhquidater(s) London W1H 7LW

will be the hquidaton(s) of the company (\P No(s) 8319 and 9530

R

Joint Administrator

Dated 15 May 2012

Contact Details

Legnard Curlis
You do not have to give any contact informaton n the bax
opposile but f you do, f wil help Compames Housa (o Ona Greal Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, London

contact you if there s a query on the bbm The contact | win AW T 7
miommation that you give wall be visible to searchers of the I &l_020 7535 7000
pubbic record DX dumbar l DX Exchange
¥hen you have completad and signed thss form please send ¢ to the Regstrar of Companues at,
‘ompanies House, Crown Way, Carddf, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carddf
*A1931BUWS
A20 16/05/2012 #1688

COMPANIES HOUSE




